Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.

Date of

GIVEN NAMES ; GIVEN NAMES ‘ GIVEN NAMES Kind of

Grantees § ABCDETFG H IJKLMNO  PQRSTUVWXYZ - Grantors - Book  Page Instrument Recordation
Cline | 7 - Samuel Jorden Hsrvey M & wife 1 281 B & S  May 16 1866
do é Maries (widow) ‘ & Flory Samiel 1 307 M ContractJul 6 1866
dao Frederick - Samuel Teaver Charles & wife 2 99 B&S ‘Feb 28 1867
do L - Samuel Sr Simmons Samuel & wife 3 125 B & S ~Jan 20 1868 °
do | - Samuel v Frank Samuel & wife 3 126 | B & S Jan 20 1868
do &c John ¥ ; Zimmermen John & wife 4 198 i B & S Apr 19 1869
do - John W i | Zimmermen Peter D &e 4 200 i B & S‘ Apr 19 1869 .
do &e ; Joseph ' Good Ssamuel & wife 7 454 3 B & S 'Jun 20 1871
do o | Thomas I Shaver George W & wife 8 157 B & S  Oct 16 1871
do L iPeter' LCline Samuel & wife 8 470 B &S Mar 18 1872
do | John N i Funkhouser Joseph & 10 110 | B &3S Jul 28 1873
do &c éGeorge Sch Tr é Wampler_Joseph F & wife 10 198 B & S “QOct 18 1873
do ; : Joseph's heirs z Summers Simon P ke 10 375 AAgreement Jan 20 1874
do &c%David Mary i & Cline Joseph's widow 10 375 Agreement Jan 19 1874
gAbragail - Mary
: . Joel

‘5 . Michael



374

Grantees

Cline
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do
do
do
do
do

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

GIVEN NAMKS
ABCDEF((

David C
‘David C
&e

‘Frederick

Frederick

&c;David

‘David C

%c Frederick

y i

Ch Tr

GIVEN NAMES
N O

I J KL M

- Joseph dec'd

 Joseph's heirs

John F

Nary

John W
John P
Mery O

Michael

- Joseph P

; Jacob

Michael B E

Martin
John P

John V

Micheel B E

John P

GIVKN NAMKS

PQRSTUVWXYZ

i
i

o

(zrantees.

Grantors Book | Puge

. oy
;Agreement among heirs 10 ;375
% | Fannestock Tm J ke 10 ' 375
Kline David &e 11 - 316
Cline Samuel & wife 11 342
Cline Frederic H 12 561
1Hough Peter ke 13 ?174
'Miller Frederick & wife 14 228
‘Riddle James M & wife 14 229
Creawford Wm Comr &c 14 343
Ti1lliems ¥ T Tr &c 14 503
Neff E R & wife 15 330
ﬁCiine Samuel & 15 5575
Thompson ¥m G 16 | 140
'Cline Lidia 16 272
'Hess Charles E Spl Comr 16 | 329
'Cline David's Istate 16 446
?Funkhouser Joseph &e 17 115
Riddle Isaac & wife 18 291
Zirkle Crawford & wife 18 353
Smucker Samuel C & wife 18 . 556
Johnson John X¢ 20 =2

Kind of |
Instrument

s

Agreement

B &S

w
R
n »n o »nvn »n w

03]

w

T T T o ¥ w W w
g R B g B R rR

} S
;D of Exch%
; B &S
B & S

"Partition:

B & S
B & S

B &

mn

B & S

Leed

Jan
Jan
Tec
Dec
Apr
Aug
Jun
Jun

Sep

‘Tec

Nov

Tec

Feb

Lec

Date of
Recordation

19

20

9
2l
2l
cl
18
18
<5
2l
16

8
24
19
16
18

29
15
11

<6

19

1874%
1874%
1874 |
1874
1876 |
1876
1877
1877
1877
1878
1878
1879
ievg'
1879
1879
1879

1879
1880
1880

1881

1881



i

Grantees o pOVEN Nawms

; Cline & |C G & wife

do

do

do

do David C

do

do %Benjamin

do EBenjmnin

de | Ben jamin

do 2

do %

do %

do g

do %D c

do %

do &c ;-

do fFrederick

do F K

do Lavig A

do EBenjamin

do &c

GIVEN NAMES
IJKLMNO

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

GIVEN NAMES
PORSTUVWXVYZ

- Jacob & wife

" Michsael C

Martin G

Mary Ott

. Joseph

John W

John B

' Wm H Tr |

Grantors

'Miller John D's Estate

Foltz George

: Rhodes Preston & wife

+¥m R
" Sallie

: Susan A

. Seamuel Jr

i Solomon G

&
ESusan A &’
- Polly

Swartz John % & wife
Strickler B F & wife
Miller Jacob S & wife

Wine Willlam H & wife
Heatwole A S & wife
Craun Mathias F

Horner Jeremiah % wife

Assignment of Dower

‘Diehl Elijsh & wife

Rodeffer Isaac & wife

“Hoover S R &e
Myers leter H

}Newman A M Comr

+M1ller Frederick

Meyerhoeffer Wm M  &c

"Cline F K & wife

Ch Tr

Roller O B

Spitzer Jacob &% wife

36

Date of

Recordation

vJan

Nov

Sep

’Feb

Mar

¥eb
Feb
Feb

Apr

'May

Nov

Apr

may
Jun
LCec
Feb

Mar

May

Aug

9
19
15
24
16

15
15
15
19

8
15
16
2l
18
13

e
18

7

19

Grantees.
‘21 51 , Partition Mar 25

22 148 %D of Tr |
23 481 i B &S
25 227 B &S
26 185 B & S
26 280 B & S
28 152 B & S
28 155 B & S
28 154 B & S
28 357 B & S

28 417 |

29 456 B & S
E "Bas

‘33 117 iAgPeement

’53 217 :Agreemeht’
34 126 é B &S
34 316 % B & S
24 487 B & S
35 121 B & S
Spl Comr 35 491 B & S
1839 B & S

1882
1883 -
1883
1684 |
1885
1885

1886
1886
1886
1886
1886
1886
1888
1888
1888
1888
1889
1889
1889
1889 |

1889



376

Grantees

Cline
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do

do
do
d0
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do.

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

GIVEN NAMKS
ABCDUEKEVYGH

5David A

(e Hime )

&e

Daniel H

Deniel H

'Ben jamin

Cherles P

Tr

GIVEN NADMES

1 J K I,

John W

Jacob

Jacob C

Noah B

John 7

Joseph S

Jacob

Miner J

J C

M N

Q

Tr

GIVEN NAMKS

POQRSTUVWNXNYZ

‘SN

Samuel N

Susan A

Samuel

Samuel N

Villiam S

Solomon G

vs

Grantors

Nichter Thillp % wife
Cline Samuel % wife
Carpenter "m T & wife
Hoover E M & wife
Miller Eklizabeth
Neichter John L & wife
Cline John F & wife
Cline Samuel & wife

Harris John T Jr Comr
ke

Crawford R's Lxor  Xc
Teaver Mary A % husband
Hermen George % wife

Allemong J ¥V F & wife

Stephenson J B Comr

Hollar Christian &c
Cline J ¥ &c
Smith Jacob & wife
Cline Peter & wife
Cline Peter & wife

014 Dominion Mfg Co ads

kason Sallie E &c

Book ¢

06
37
37
o8
o8
58
39
39
39

40
41
41
43
44
44
45
46
47
47

47

49

(zrantees.

Page |

2735
362
588
139
250
465

68

69
330

63
240
548
505
220

. 287 .

61

5056

334
335

459

423

Kind of
Instrument

wn wn 102] [65] n

R B 2 B 7B & @& &
wm

T o T ©w o T w W
0 v v

O w w ¥ w w w w W w
g 8 2 & B R B g B 2
n wmn

n 0 v »nv n n v wm

Lien

D of Tr

Date of

Recordation

‘Tee

May
Nay
Aug
Sep
Oct
Nov
Nov

Jan

Mar
Jul
Aug
Apr

Aug

Aug

Nov
Jun
Oct
Oct

Tec

Jul

4
15
19
18
156
29
<8
28
19

18
20
17
18

8
29
21
13
16
16

5]

23

1889

1890
1890
1890
1890
1890
1890
1890
1891

1891
1891
1891
1892
1892
1892
1892
1893
18963
1893

1863

1894



|

H
i

Burgess Matilda J

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees. 371
éfaﬁteéé : o Ai f‘é"g EA];ESG H . 1 J GIIEENLNﬁaFiq o N f o} R%vf%N\?MVSSX Yz o Grantors Book  Page : Inlgtil?lilmcgnt . Re]c)grtgaifon ’
‘Cline % f Jacob C gFulton Creawford & Co 50 %117 i B & S Sep 17 1894:
do %Susan‘J iMiller B B & wife 52 252 iDivision ;May 31 1895%
do %e|F C | ‘Miller Frederick's Est 52 255 Deed &c  May 31 1895 .
do ke John M's Tp | Rhodes M B & wife 52 340 | B &S  Jun 13 1895 |
do | ¥illiem ‘Rosenberger A S 52 519 B &S  Aug 19 1895 |
do t Michsel | Zetty Jacob T & wife 53 518 ; B &S Feb 17 1896
do Charles B | ‘Senger Tm 0 —%c 54 14 Partition Feb 20 1896
do Cherles B % Senger Tm O & wife 54 21 B &S  Mar 2 1896
do &cé ;Peter's Exor &c Cline Peter's heirs &c 54 165 ngreement Apf 10 1896
% ; f-Peter's heirs- | | : '
do &c'C P M J . Sarsh C & Cline Peter's Exor &c 54 165 Agreement Apr 10 1896
: : Katie TR : ‘ {
| | Mollie E : . . |
do § éS G Heatwole D S Spl Comr 55 223 j B &S Nov 21 1896
do &c%c B ‘ 2 Eastham W W ¢ 57 108 ; B&S Sep 4 1897€
do § % Michsael ?Samuel N -~ Hinkle James W & wife - ‘58 ?287 g B S Apr 18 1898
do § . Joseph S Shirkey E B & wife 62 209 B &S  Dec 18 1899
do %Bertie E ' Linda H Bucher W M xe 63 266 "B &S  Apr 23 1900
do | Michael ' Cline Samuel 63 527 B &S  Jul 16 1900
do Jw | - Click Joseph S & 65 169 ? B %S Feb 18 1901\
do éSamuel N }Early HC & wife 66 179 é B & S iSep 2 1901 .
do &c|Daniel H § | Wenger John A &e 69 §107 | B &S Nov 17 1902
do - Lizzie B 69 225 B &S  Dec 25 1902



3178

Grantees

Cline

do

do

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

i

&e

&e

&c
&c

GIVEN NAMNS
ABCDEVFGH

‘Frederick H
* Joseph S

Grace Swively

Frederick H

Charles B

Charles B

Charles B

Charles P

GIVEN NAMES
I J KL MNDW

Joseph S

Justus H

J D

Michael

John W

Michael

Perry R

Solomon G

9]
4

S G

S N
S N

GIVEN NAMHS
PORSTUVWXYZ

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantors

Miller Isaac's Exor

Shirkey Edward B & wife

Roller John E Spl Comr
&e

Wynant J H & wife
Miller Isaac's Exor
Burkholder Charles N &c
Lanham M L & wife &c
Rodeffer Ssmuel &c
Heltzel C H & wife
Burkholder Cornelia S
Boyers L M & husband
vampler S L & wife
Hinkle J W & wife

Gould J M

Rhodes F R & wife
Blosser S H &c
Gladwell W D

Funk Christian's Est
Garber S B & wife
Smith Noah F & wife
Clark Alice A & husband

Cline M J & wife

Book

69
69
71

71
e
74
75
75
76
76
76
77
78
79
79
79
80
80
80
80
81

82

Page
590

581
367

484

76
272

44
327
347
501
596
294
591

62
267
375

26

27
57
58

g2

222

¥

‘(3rantees.

Kind of
Instrument

B &S

D of Exch

B & S

W ¥ w w W ¥ O w w w v w w w w w w wm w

os]

B B p & 2 & B &
nh n »n n n n »n wmn

of Tr

R R R 2 R o2 R 2 g &

0 n »n »n »n n un n w

192]

Fedb
Mar

Dec

Jan
Feb
Mar
May
Aug
Jan
Feb
Mar
May
Jan
Jan
Mar
Mar
May
May
May
May
Oct

Mar

(

Date of
Recordation

4
19
cl

18
17

1
27
21
23
23
14
18

8
22

16
16
0
0
26

1903
1903
1903

1904 -
1904
1905
1905
1906
1906
1906
1906
1906
1907
1907
1907
1907
1907
1907
1907
1907
1907

1908



Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.. Grantees.

Kind of- Date of

Grantees ABRCDRFG H : 1 I RLM N O PORSTUVWE ¥z Grantors Book  Page .y trument Recordation
Cline | o - ?s e ‘Wise leon & wife 82 335 B &S  Mar 28 1908
do %Charles B | | Heltzel Samuel C & wife 83 66 B &S  May 20 1908
do %Charles B | | _Heltzel J C %c 8¢ 82 B &S  Oct 7 1908
do ! \ Perry R ‘Keener Henry B & wife 84 138 B &S  Oct 19 1908
do é . Kemper P i - Garber John N &c 85 148 E B & S Feb 17 1909
do . " Kemper P ? Good Emma M & husband 85 374 B & S  Mar 27 1909
do | K P | Sumption A P 86 166 B &S  May 31 1909
do | kP | Roller 0O B tc 8 2256 B &S  Jun 15 1909
do %c P MJ : Long Emenuel & wife 87 447 B & S Nov 30 1909
do | | | Solon R Swope John Perry & wife 88 16 B &S  Dec 20 1909
do | S I 'Rodeffer H A & wife 89 255 B &S  lay 16 1910
do " &c | Cherles Kemper j Hammack A S & wife 89 289 B &S  Mey 24 1910
do % 'S R Tise Leon & wife 89 333 B&S  Jun 9 1910

(see Kline) g



