

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation																		
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z
Cline																										Samuel	Jordan Harvey M & wife	1	281	B & S	May 16 1866
do																										Maria (widow)	& Flory Samuel	1	307	M Contract	Jul 6 1866
do	Frederick																									Samuel	Weaver Charles & wife	2	99	B & S	Feb 28 1867
do																										Samuel Sr	Simmons Samuel & wife	3	125	B & S	Jan 20 1868
do																										Samuel	Frank Samuel & wife	3	126	B & S	Jan 20 1868
do	&c																									John W	Zimmerman John & wife	4	198	B & S	Apr 19 1869
do																										John W	Zimmerman Peter D &c	4	200	B & S	Apr 19 1869
do	&c																									Joseph	Good Samuel & wife	7	454	B & S	Jun 20 1871
do																										Thomas I	Shaver George W & wife	8	157	B & S	Oct 16 1871
do																										Peter	Cline Samuel & wife	8	470	B & S	Mar 18 1872
do																										John N	Funkhouser Joseph &c	10	110	B & S	Jul 28 1873
do	&c	George						Sch Tr																		Wampler Joseph F & wife	10	198	B & S	Oct 18 1873	
do																									Joseph's heirs	Summers Simon P &c	10	375	Agreement	Jan 20 1874	
do	&c	David																							Mary	& Cline Joseph's widow	10	375	Agreement	Jan 19 1874	
		Abragail																							Mary						
																									Joel						
																									Michael						

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

375

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Cline	&c	C G & wife	Jacob & wife	Miller John D's Estate	21	51	Partition	Mar 25 1882
do				Wm H Tr Foltz George	22	148	D of Tr	Jan 9 1883
do			Michael C	Rhodes Preston & wife	23	481	B & S	Nov 19 1883
do			Martin G	Swartz John W & wife	25	227	B & S	Sep 15 1884
do		David C		Strickler B F & wife	26	185	B & S	Feb 24 1885
do				Wm R Sallie Miller Jacob S & wife	26	280	B & S	Mar 16 1885
do		Benjamin		Wine William H & wife	28	152	B & S	Feb 15 1886
do		Benjamin		Heatwole A S & wife	28	153	B & S	Feb 15 1886
do		Benjamin		Craun Mathias F	28	154	B & S	Feb 15 1886
do			Mary Ott	Horner Jeremiah & wife	28	357	B & S	Apr 19 1886
do				Susan A Assignment of Dower	28	417		May 8 1886
do				Samuel Jr Diehl Elijah & wife	29	456	B & S	Nov 15 1886
do				Solomon G Rodeffer Isaac & wife	33	4	B & S	Apr 16 1888
do		D C		& Hoover S R &c	33	117	Agreement	May 21 1888
do				Susan A & Myers Peter H	33	217	Agreement	Jun 18 1888
do	&c		Joseph	Polly Newman A M Comr	34	126	B & S	Dec 13 1888
do		Frederick		Miller Frederick	34	316	B & S	Feb 2 1889
do		F K		Meyerhoeffer Wm M &c	34	487	B & S	Mar 18 1889
do		David A	John W	Cline F K & wife	35	121	B & S	May 7 1889
do		Benjamin		Roller O B Spl Comr	35	491	B & S	Aug 19 1889
do	&c		John B Ch Tr	Spitzer Jacob & wife	36	139	B & S	Oct 21 1889

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation												
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Cline										S N	Nichter Philip & wife	36	273	B & S	Dec 4 1889										
do										Samuel N	Cline Samuel & wife	37	362	B & S	May 15 1890										
do	David	A								John W	Carpenter Wm T & wife	37	388	B & S	May 19 1890										
do										Jacob	Hoover E M & wife	38	139	B & S	Aug 18 1890										
do										Susan A	Miller Elizabeth	38	253	B & S	Sep 15 1890										
do										Jacob C	Neichter John L & wife	38	465	B & S	Oct 29 1890										
do										Samuel	Cline John F & wife	39	68	B & S	Nov 28 1890										
do										Samuel N	Cline Samuel & wife	39	69	B & S	Nov 28 1890										
do	(see Kline)									Noah B	Harris John T Jr Comr &c	39	330	B & S	Jan 19 1891										
do										Daniel H	Crawford B's Exor &c	40	63	B & S	Mar 18 1891										
do										William S	Weaver Mary A & husband	41	240	B & S	Jul 20 1891										
do										Daniel H	Harman George & wife	41	348	B & S	Aug 17 1891										
do										John W	Allemong J W F & wife	43	305	B & S	Apr 18 1892										
do										Joseph S	Stephenson J B Comr	44	220	B & S	Aug 8 1892										
do										Jacob	Hollar Christian &c	44	287	B & S	Aug 29 1892										
do											Tr														
do										Benjamin	Cline J W &c	45	61	B & S	Nov 21 1892										
do											Solomon G	Smith Jacob & wife	46	505	B & S	Jun 13 1893									
do										Miner J	Cline Peter & wife	47	334	B & S	Oct 16 1893										
do										Charles P	Cline Peter & wife	47	335	B & S	Oct 16 1893										
do										J C	vs Old Dominion Mfg Co ads	47	459	Lien	Dec 5 1893										
do										D H	Mason Sallie E &c	49	423	D of Tr	Jul 23 1894										
											Tr														

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

377

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Cline		Jacob C		Fulton Crawford & Co	50	117	B & S	Sep 17 1894
do			Susan J	Miller B B & wife	52	252	Division	May 31 1895
do	&c F C			Miller Frederick's Est	52	255	Deed &c	May 31 1895
do	&c	John M's	Tr	Rhodes M B & wife	52	340	B & S	Jun 13 1895
do			William	Rosenberger A S	52	519	B & S	Aug 19 1895
do		Michael		Zetty Jacob W & wife	53	518	B & S	Feb 17 1896
do	Charles B			Senger Wm O — &c	54	14	Partition	Feb 29 1896
do	Charles B			Senger Wm O & wife	54	21	B & S	Mar 2 1896
do	&c		Peter's Exor &c	Cline Peter's heirs &c	54	165	Agreement	Apr 10 1896
do	&c C P	M J Katie Mollie E	-Peter's heirs- Sarah C & W R	Cline Peter's Exor &c	54	165	Agreement	Apr 10 1896
do			S G	Heatwole D S Spl Comr	55	223	B & S	Nov 21 1896
do	&c C B			Eastham W W &c	57	108	B & S	Sep 4 1897
do		Michael	Samuel N	Hinkle James W & wife	58	287	B & S	Apr 18 1898
do		Joseph S		Shirkey E B & wife	62	299	B & S	Dec 18 1899
do	Bertie E	Linda H		Bucher W M &c	63	266	B & S	Apr 23 1900
do		Michael		Cline Samuel	63	527	B & S	Jul 16 1900
do		J W		Click Joseph S &c	65	169	B & S	Feb 18 1901
do			Samuel N	Early H C & wife	66	179	B & S	Sep 2 1901
do	&c Daniel H			Wenger John A &c	69	107	B & S	Nov 17 1902
do		Lizzie B		Burgess Matilda J	69	225	B & S	Dec 23 1902

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H								GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O								GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z								Grantors		Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation	
Cline	Frederick H																								Miller Isaac's	Exor	69	390	B & S	Feb 4 1903	
do									Joseph S																Shirkey Edward B & wife		69	551	D of Exch	Mar 19 1903	
do									Joseph S																Roller John E Spl Comr &c		71	367	B & S	Dec 21 1903	
do	Grace Swively								Justus H																Wynant J H & wife		71	484	B & S	Jan 18 1904	
do	Frederick H																								Miller Isaac's	Exor	72	76	B & S	Feb 17 1904	
do																	Perry R								Burkholder Charles N &c		74	272	B & S	Mar 1 1905	
do	&c								J D	Ch Tr															Lanham M L & wife	&c	75	44	B & S	May 27 1905	
do	F C																								Rodeffer Samuel	&c	75	327	B & S	Aug 21 1905	
do	C B																								Heltzel C H & wife		76	347	B & S	Jan 23 1906	
do	&c																Solomon G								Ch Tr	Burkholder Cornelia S		76	501	B & S	Feb 23 1906
do									M J																Boyers L M & husband		76	596	B & S	Mar 14 1906	
do																	S I								Tr	Wampler S L & wife		77	294	D of Tr	May 18 1906
do									Michael																Hinkle J W & wife		78	591	B & S	Jan 8 1907	
do																	S G								Gould J M		79	62	B & S	Jan 22 1907	
do	Charles B																								Rhodes F R & wife		79	267	B & S	Mar 7 1907	
do									John W																Blosser S H	&c	79	375	B & S	Mar 30 1907	
do	&c	Charles B																							Gladwell W D		80	26	B & S	May 16 1907	
do	&c	Charles B																							Funk Christian's Est		80	27	B & S	May 16 1907	
do																	S N								Garber S B & wife		80	57	B & S	May 20 1907	
do																	S N								Smith Noah F & wife		80	58	B & S	May 20 1907	
do									Michael																Clark Alice A & husband		81	92	B & S	Oct 26 1907	
do	Charles P																								Cline M J & wife		82	222	B & S	Mar 9 1908	

